Public Document Pack

Tuesday, 2 June 2020

Dear Sir/Madam
A meeting of the Leisure and Health Committee will be held on Wednesday, 10 June 2020
(to be held virtually, via Microsoft Teams), commencing at 7.00pm.
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please
contact the Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.
Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
To Councillors:

S A Bagshaw
D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair)
M J Crow
S Easom
S Kerry
H G Khaled MBE
P Lally

H Land
R D MacRae
G Marshall
J P T Parker
P D Simpson
I L Tyler (Chair)

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in
any item on the agenda.

3.

MINUTES

(Pages 1 - 2)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the
minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020.
Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB

www.broxtowe.gov.uk

4.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - HEALTH

(Pages 3 - 8)

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the
Community Safety and Health Business Plan, linked to the
2016-20 Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to
provide an update as to the latest key performance
indicators therein.

5.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - LIBERTY LEISURE
LIMITED

(Pages 9 - 18)

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the
Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan 2019/20.

6.

TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN

(Pages 19 - 24)

To advise Committee of, and to seek approval for, the latest
Tobacco Control Action Plan.

7.

COVID 19: COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPACT AND
COMMUNITY RESPONSE

(Pages 25 - 36)

The report informs Councillors of the steps the council has
taken to respond to the community health and wellbeing
aspects of the covid 19 pandemic and proposes some
actions to support the community in recovering from the
health and wellbeing impacts of the virus.

8.

WORK PROGRAMME
To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for
future meetings.

(Pages 37 - 38)

Agenda Item 3.
LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020
Present:
Councillors:

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair
S A Bagshaw
D Bagshaw
M J Crow
S Easom
L Fletcher (substitute)
S Kerry
L A Lally (substitute)
H Land
R D MacRae
G Marshall
J P T Parker
P D Simpson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Lally and H G Khaled MBE.

20

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor J P T Parker declared a pecuniary interest in items 7 and 12 as minute
number 25 refers. It was confirmed that members of the Liberty Leisure Board would
not need to leave the meeting.

21

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were confirmed and signed as
a correct record.

22

DEMENTIA-FRIENDLY BUNGALOWS, WILLOUGHBY STREET, BEESTON
The Committee was updated on the proposal to build two dementia-friendly
bungalows on the disused market site on Willoughby Street, Beeston.

23

DEMENTIA ACTION PLAN
The Dementia Action Plan for 2020/2022 was discussed. Further information was
requested regarding the proposed pilot project between the Council and The Studio.
RESOLVED to defer the matter to the next Leisure and Health Committee
Meeting.

Page 1

24

HEALTH PROMOTION ACTIVITY
The Committee noted the actions the Authority had undertaken through its work with
the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) to support residents to live well. The Council has
a Health and Older Peoples Group as part of its LSP which aims to create
opportunities for improved health and wellbeing, reduced health inequalities and social
exclusion in Broxtowe.

25

PARKING SERVICES BACKGROUND INFORMATION REPORT WITH AGENDA
ITEM 12 INCORPORATED
The Committee was updated on parking services and shared service arrangements. In
addition to managing the Council’s 30 car parks and CCTV service, the Parking
Services team manages Rushcliffe Borough Council’s car parks and on-street
enforcement on behalf of Nottinghamshire County Council in both Broxtowe and
Rushcliffe.
RESOLVED to return on-street enforcement to Nottinghamshire County
Council.
(Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor J P T Parker left the room
before discussion or voting thereon).

26

BROXTOWE CONSOLIDATION PARKING PLACES ORDER 2020
The Committee had received a report on 25 September 2019 explaining that
Broxtowe’s off-street car parks were regulated through a range of off-street car
parking orders. Members had considered the Notice of Proposals and consultation
responses and requested that an overview of car parking report be submitted to a
future meeting.
Broxtowe Consolidation Parking Places Order 2020 be approved.

27

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020/21 – 2022/23
The Committee was updated on the progress against outcome targets identified in the
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. The issue of
distributing radar keys to Neighbourhood Wardens was discussed with it being agreed
to send the proposal to the Environment Department with a view to it being addressed
by the Environment and Climate Change Committee.

28

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed that the Dementia
Action plan be added.
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

Page 2

Agenda Item 4.
Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN
PROGRESS – HEALTH
1.

Purpose of Report
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Community Safety
and Health Business Plan, linked to the 2016-20 Corporate Plan priorities and
objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key performance
indicators therein.

2.

Background
The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.
Business Plans lin
[...]
he Pentana Performance reports is as follows:
Action Status Key
Icon

Status

Description

Completed

The action/task has been completed

In Progress

The action/task is in progress and is currently
expected to meet the due date

Warning

The action/task is approaching its due date (and/or
one or more milestones is approaching or has
passed its due date)

Overdue

The action/task has passed its due date

Cancelled

This action/task has been cancelled or postponed

Performance Indicator Key
Icon

Performance Indicator Status
Alert
Warning
Satisfactory
Unknown
Data Only

Page 5

Health Key Tasks and Priorities for Improvement 2019/20

Page 6

Status/Icon Action Code

Action Title

Completed LSP1921H.1

Tobacco Action Plan

In Progress LSP1921P

Child Poverty Action Plan

75%

Mar-2020 Several actions within the plan have been completed
and others are underway.

In Progress LSP1921C

Children and Young People
Action Plan

87%

Mar-2020 All actions in the 2019/20 Plan on were on track to be
delivered by the revised October 2020 deadline. Due
to the coronavirus outbreak these have been delayed.

Completed LSP1921D

Dementia Action Plan

100%

Mar-2020 The previous Dementia Plan was extended to March
2020 and has been completed. A new Dementia Plan
for 2020/22 was approved by the Leisure and Health
Committee in January 2020.

Completed LSP1921H

Health Action Plan

100%

Mar-2021 The actions in the Health Plan have been completed
for the plan ending March 2020. A new Health Action
Plan is being developed. Due to the coronavirus
outbreak this work is ongoing.

Overdue

Achieve Well Being at Work
Accreditation to improve staff
welfare and wellbeing

COMS1922
_07

Progress
100%

33%

Due Date

Comments

Mar-2020 A new Tobacco Action Plan has been prepared for
June 2020- May 2022 to be presented to this
committee.

Mar-2020 Work with County Council is waiting for a revised
procedure to progress this further.

Health Key Performance Indicators 2019/20
Status /
Icon

Code & Short Name

Data
Collected

Outturn
2017/18

Outturn
2018/19

Page 7

Data Only ComS_ 085 Number of Referrals
to the Change-Grow-Live alcohol
programme

Quarter

93

Red

ComS_ 085a Number of
Successful Outcomes from
Change-Grow-Live referrals

Quarter

61
(66%)

94
(91.3%)

Green

LLLocal_G09 Percentage of
Inactive Adults in Broxtowe

Annual

23.9%

18.4%

Green

LLLocal_G02 Total Attendance
Liberty Leisure Limited (ALL)

1,709K

1,7209K

Month

103

Achieved
2019/20

Target
2019/20

100

-

72
(72%)

-

1,274K
(Dec2019)

Latest Note

The rate of referrals varies each quarter.

The number of positive outcomes varies
100% throughout the programme.

25.1% 2016/17 = 26.1%

1,730K Data is provisional however the figures
to date show a year on year increase for
the period April to June.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5.
Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

Report of the Managing Director Liberty Leisure Limited

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN
PROGRESS – LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED
1.

Purpose of report
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Liberty Leisure
Limited Business Plan 2019/20.

2.

Background
Broxtowe Borough Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by
Cabinet on 9 February 2016. Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority
areas of Housing, Business Growth, Environment, Health and Community
Safety are subsequently approved by the respective Committees each year.
The Council established a Local Authority Trading Company, Liberty Leisure
Limited in October 2016 to deliver an efficient leisure and culture service. The
company contributes to the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and objectives
relating to Health.

3.

Performance management
As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their
respective Business Plans. This will include a detailed annual report where
performance management 
[...]
figure is based on individual scores
for the three Leisure Centres.

Page 18

Agenda Item 6.
Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

Report of the Chief Executive

TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN
1.

Purpose of report
To advise Committee of, and to seek approval for, the latest Tobacco Control
Action Plan.

2.

Detail
According to the National Health Service, smoking is one of the biggest
causes of death and illness in the UK. Every year, around 78,000 people in
the UK die from smoking, with many more living with debilitating smokingrelated illnesses. Smoking increases the risk of developing more than 50
serious health conditions. Some may be fatal and others can cause
irreversible long-term damage to health.
In 2018, the proportion of current smokers in England was 14.4%, which
equates to around 6.36 million in the population. This represents a statistically
significant decline since 2011 of more than 5 percentage points.
Data from Public Health England indicates that in 2018 (the latest year for
which data is currently available) 13.4% of the adult population of Broxtowe
were smokers, compared with figures of 15.8% for the East Midlands, and
14.4% for England as a whole. The figure for Broxtowe was 16.5% in 2016
and is therefore showing a welcome reduction. Broxtowe has the second
lowest figure amongst local authorities in Nottinghamshire.
In December 2014, Broxtowe Borough Council signed up to the
Nottinghamshire County and Nottingham City Declaration on Tobacco
Control. Part of the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control, this
has a number of key aims, including developing plans with partners and local
communities to address the causes and impacts of tobacco use.
As part of the Council’s on-going commitment to reducing the health impacts
of tobacco use, a Tobacco Control Action Plan has been produced and is
shown in the appendix to this report.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Tobacco Control Action Plan
2020-22 be approved.
Bac
[...]

RESPONSE
1.

COMMUNITY

HEALTH

IMPACT

AND

COMMUNITY

Purpose of report
The report informs Councillors of the steps the council has taken to respond to the
community health and wellbeing aspects of the covid 19 pandemic and proposes
some actions to support the community in recovering from the health and wellbeing
impacts of the virus.

2.

Detail
Appendix 1 of this report is an LGInform analysis of the number of cases of Covid 19
in Broxtowe and the pattern of confirmed cases from the start of the outbreak until 15
May 2020.
Appendix 2 shows ONS data on the number of covid 19 deaths in Broxtowe from 1
March to 17 April and ratio of covid to non covid deaths 14 March until 8 May.
Appendix 3 summarises the responses made by the council to the community health
and wellbeing aspects of covid 19.
Appendix 5 sets out ten recommendations for action to maintain an effective
community recovery from the impacts of the virus. If approved they can feed into this
committee’s work programme.
Reports to the Jobs and Economy Committee on the economic impact of the virus and
recovery proposals, to the Finance Committee on the impact on the council’s finances,
and to the Policy committee, on the Council services impacts of the virus will be
considered. The Policy Committee will also oversee the development of the council’s
recovery strategy within which the different strands of work undertaken by each of the
other committees will sit. The Environment Committee already has a strong green
futures programme and will be looking to capitalise on the gains and behavioural
changes made during the lockdown period to advance the programme.

3.

Financial implications
The Council has spent £64,000 on grants to voluntary and mutual aid organisations,
and raised over £10,000 through a community appeal, all of the proceeds of which will
be passed on to groups assisting with the relief effort. The details are set out in
appendix 4. Work to commission a voluntary sector mapping exercise will cost about
£2,000

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the recommendations in appendix 5 be
approved.
Background papers
Nil

Page 25

Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

APPENDIX 2
ONS DATA: Covid 19 deaths by Nottinghamshire district

Deaths occurring between 1 March 2020 and 17 April 2020 and registered by 18 April
2020 where Coronavirus (COVID-19) was the underlying cause or was mentioned on the
death certificate as a contributory factor
ONS MSOA area
Toton
Bramcote
Beeston Town
Beeston Rylands
Stapleford North
Kimberley Trowell and Awsworth
Kimberley North and Watnall
Eastwood East
Eastwood Town
Eastwood Hall and Brinsley

Deaths
1
5
7
3
1
6
2
3
4
4

Based on cause of death as recorded on death certificates, to the end of 15th May 2020:
•
•

There had been 196 deaths recorded as due to COVID-19 in Nottingham City
There had been 532 deaths recorded as due to COVID-19 in Nottinghamshire
County

Page 26

Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

APPENDIX 3
Throughout the pandemic the Council has worked with the county Council to help establish
the community support hub.
We have dealt with just over 200 support requests which have come through the County
Council Hub. These are from Vulnerable Persons and the requests are various and include
things like food availability, medicine delivery, unable to walk dogs, debt concerns. Officers
of Broxtowe BC then ring these people and signpost them appropriately.
In terms of the Extremely Vulnerable Persons (EVPs), there are just short of 2,800
registered in Broxtowe. Of these, 516 have stated they are unable to access food supplies
during the shielding process and so are receiving government food parcels on a weekly
basis. Broxtowe have delivered 56 emergency food parcels to EVPs where there has been
a missed delivery of the government parcel, or other reasons. These are delivered by our
officers within 24hours of receipt of the request from County Council.
These referrals have been followed up with phone calls to ensure that the resident
concerned remains supported. Another tranche of people (who could number
approximately 2,000 in the Broxtowe area) have been identified via NHS sources, as
potentially needing future support. These do not fall within the definition of “extremely
vulnerable”, but nevertheless through their age or circumstances are considered
potentially in need of support. Broxtowe’s officers will be required to contact these
individuals to ascertain whether they have any needs.
Personal contact has been key to support some of the most vulnerable in the community.
As part of the response, the Housing department used the data held within the housing
management system to identify households who may require additional support. Over 600
calls were made to tenants living in general needs housing who were either over 70 or
were known to require additional support. The purpose of these calls was to ensure that
tenants were provided with advice and assistance. Repeat calls have been made to those
individuals needing support. Independent Living Co-ordinators continued to have regular
contact with over 1,400 tenants from Independent Living schemes via telephone.
Through these initial calls officers could identify who required additional support, and could
signpost to other agencies or ensure that the tenant received regular calls from the
department.
All activities at schemes have stopped during the pandemic. However, the Activities Coordinators have continued to support tenants. They contacted tenants who usually
attended their activities or those who were referred by other Officers. They gave advice,
support and company to them. A lot of the tenants they continued to work with live alone
and have been self-isolating for a long time so are feeling the effects of the pandemic,
emotionally and physically. The Activities Co-ordinators have shared information with them
about at home exercises, online resources such as eBooks and at home activities ideas.
Th
[...]
sponse, and in particular stories of the excellent work done
by the mutual aid and voluntary groups responding to the needs within the community.

Page 28

Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

APPENDIX 4
Covid-19 Grants to Community Support Groups

Group Name

Grant (£)

Eastwood Volunteer Bureau
Eastwood Age Concern
Middle Street Resource Centre
Hope Centre
Beeston Rylands Community Association
Stapleford Community Group
Eastwood Memory Café
Brinsley Parish Council
Nuthall Parish Council
Pulp Friction
East Midlands Free Wheelers
Kimberley and District Mutual Aid Group**
*Stapleford and Surrounding Area Mutual Aid Group**
Beeston and Chilwell Mutual Aid Group**
Nuthall Parish Council
Beeston Rylands Community Association

10000.00
10000.00
10000.00
10000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00

Total

64000.00

Enquiries received from:
Awsworth Parish Council
Eastwood Town Council

Page 29

Leisure and Health Committee

10 June 2020

APPENDIX 5
(a) Map the voluntary sector in Broxtowe to identify gaps and weaknesses. This will
help the targeting of work to strengthen social capital where it is currently weaker.
Commissioning this work will cost around £2,000.
(b) Refresh the operation, membership and remit of the Broxtowe Partnership to
repurpose its efforts on community recovery.
(c) Develop a new Voluntary sector strategy. The volunteer centre in Beeston has
ceased operation. The operation of the voluntary sector in the light of the
groundswell of covid 19 volunteers needs to be reconsidered. Effective leadership
for the Voluntary sector and good co-ordination of voluntary effort is crucial to
community recovery.
(d) Develop a Food Poverty Strategy. This will lead to the strengthening of food banks
and consideration of other key means of social support.
(e) Develop a Fuel Poverty Strategy. In the lead up to Winter this will help promote
warm homes and support people struggling to pay their heating b

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw  
S J Carr (substitute) 
M J Crow 
R I Jackson (substitute) 
E Kerry (substitute) 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally (substitute) 
P Lally 
H Land 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Easom, S Kerry, 
R D MacRae and G Marshall. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Bagshaw and I L Tyler declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 
as Board members of Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 3 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment that the issue of the allocation of funding for 
The Studio had been deferred pending further information. 
 
 

3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
HEALTH  
 
Members were informed that the Dementia Action Plan had not yet been approved 
as stated in the report. The Child Poverty Action Plan was under review. It would 
return to this Committee as a result. All sections would be reviewed due to the 
effects of Covid-19. Well Being at Work Accreditation had not yet been achieved 
as the administrator, Nottinghamshire County Council, was redeveloping the 
scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED  
 
It was confirmed that an Extraordinary Policy and Performance Committee 
meeting would be held to discuss the options available for leisure facilities in 
Kimberley following the notice to terminate the joint use agreements at Kimberley 
School from the Chief Executive of the East Midlands Trust, on 23 April 2020.  
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded 
by Councillor M J Crow: 

 
“An urgent meeting be requested prior to the Extraordinary Policy and 
Performance Committee meeting to establish the stance from the East Midlands 
Trust.” 
 
The amendment, on being put to the meeting, was lost.  
 
Members were updated on the measures taken to prepare leisure centres for re-
opening due to the Covid-19 lockdown.  Splash screens would be installed in 
receptions, sanitiser stations and PPE would be provided. Training would be 
arranged for all leisure centre staff. A new business plan would be needed due to 
the effects of the pandemic. A new accessible website was planned. 
 
 

5 TOBACCO CONTROL ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the actions the Authority had undertaken through its work 
with the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) to support residents to live well. 
Smoking was still a major health risk within the borough and raising awareness of 
this was a priority. Prior to the Covid-19 lockdown, Stop Smoking clinics had been 
held at the Council office and had been a success. A mobile Stop Smoking bus 
had also been effective in Stapleford. Smoking in pregnancy was a concern. 
 
Possible signage was proposed as was making areas such as parks smoke free. 
It was confirmed that all policies would be looked at including the issue of vaping. 
The issue of cannabis use would be raised at the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting.  
 

RESOLVED that the Tobacco Control Action Plan 2020-22 be 
approved. 
 
 

6 COVID 19: COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPACT AND COMMUNITY RESPONSE  
 
The Committee was updated on the steps the Council had taken in response to 
the community health and wellbeing aspects of Covid-19. The Office for National 
Statistics figures showed that the virus had affected every ward of the borough. 
Physical and mental health had been affected with many residents housebound 
for weeks and reliant on support. The community had rallied round those in need 
with almost £20,000 being raised through the community appeal. Community 
Centres had played a crucial role but the voluntary sector was not universal in all 
areas of the borough. The voluntary sector would be mapped to identify gaps and 
weaknesses.  



 
 RESOLVED that the recommendations in appendix 5 of the report be 
approved. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed the inclusion of 
items regarding the Leisure Strategy Report and the Covid-19 response. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


